

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant and Respondent.

Case No. S239397

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 11 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F072310
Fresno County Superior Court, Case No. 14CECG00068
The Honorable Donald S. Black, Judge

Deputy

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NELSON R. RICHARDS
Deputy Attorney General
*SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 294404
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-6269
Sam.Siegel@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Summary of Argument	6
Argument.....	8
I. A Claim that the Microstamping Statute Is “Arbitrary” on Its Face Is a Constitutional Claim—a Claim that NSSF Did Not Pursue and that Would, in Any Event, Fail	8
II. The Maxims of Jurisprudence Do Not Authorize Courts to Entertain Freestanding “Impossibility” Claims	11
III. The Separation of Powers Doctrine Prohibits Courts from Annuling Statutes Based on an Asserted Conflict with a Maxim	18
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216.....	8, 10, 11
<i>American Coatings Assn., Inc. v. South Coast Air Quality Dist.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 446.....	19
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 329.....	8
<i>Board of Supervisors v. McMahon</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 286	7, 14, 15
<i>Booska v. Patel</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1786	16
<i>Buck v. Harton</i> (M.D. Tenn. 1940) 33 F.Supp. 1014	17
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287	18
<i>Estate of Horman</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 62	18
<i>Fuentes v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 1	18
<i>Galland v. City of Clovis</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1003	8
<i>Gigliotti v. New York, Chicago & St. Louis Railroad Co.</i> (Ohio Ct.App. 1958) 157 N.E.2d 447	16
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Padilla</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 486.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Jenkins</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1167	9, 11
<i>Ivaran Lines, Inc. v. Waicman</i> (Fla.Ct.App. 1984) 461 So.2d 123	16, 17
<i>Jacobs v. State Bd. of Optometry</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 1022	16
<i>Lockard v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 453	9
<i>McMackin v. Ehrheart</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 128	16
<i>Methodist Hospital of Sacramento v. Saylor</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 685	10
<i>Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999	11, 12, 14
<i>Nougues v. Douglass</i> (1857) 7 Cal. 65	9
<i>People v. One 1940 V-8 Coupe</i> (1950) 36 Cal.2d 471	12
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688	12
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 952	20
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45	18, 19, 20
<i>Sutro Heights Land Co. v. Merced Irrigation District</i> (1931) 211 Cal. 670	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 246	19
<i>Werner v. Southern California Associated Newspapers</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 121	19, 20
 STATUTES	
Civil Code	
§ 3509	11
§ 3531	<i>passim</i>
§ 3532	12
Penal Code	
§ 31910, subd. (b)(7)	6, 14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article IV, § 1	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Plater, <i>Statutory Violations and Equitable Discretion</i> (1982) 70 Cal. L. Rev. 524.....	14
Scott, <i>Codified Canons and the Common Law of Interpretation</i> (2010) 98 Geo. L.J. 341	13
